Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2003 6 911

Unwind 2004 +431

Actual investment return 2004 +797

Future investment return –506

Persistency –114

Strengthening of reserves –221

Changes in legal environment –96

Value of new business 2004 +41

Capital increase +860

Sale of Swiss Life (UK) –158

Various –9

Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2004 7 936

Deloitte & Touche LLP (“Deloitte”), our consulting actuaries, have reviewed the choice

of methodology together with the asumptions and calculations made by the Swiss Life

Group (“the Group”) in the calculation of its embedded value results. Deloitte

have reported to the Group that they consider that the methodology is appropriate, the

Group’s assumptions are together reasonable and that the embedded value results

have been properly compiled on the basis of the methodology and assumptions chosen.

For the purpose of this report, Deloitte have performed certain checks on data

provided by the Group, but have not verif ied and have relied on f inancial information

underlying the Group’s f inancial statements.

Economic sensitivities

Europe without Other
in CHF million Switzerland Switzerland effects Total

Swiss Life Group embedded value at end of 2004 3 601 2 819 1 516 7 936

Impact of 50 bp increase in investment return +313 +304 – +617

Impact of 50 bp decrease in investment return –520 –264 – –784

Impact of 50 bp decrease in risk discount rate +190 +91 – +281

Impact of 50 bp increase in return on new bond investments +94 +141 – +235

Impact of 10% decrease in asset values (property only) –542 –28 – –570

Swiss Life Group  .  Review of Operations 2004  .  Risk Management

Part of Swiss Life’s risk policy is to measure and monitor
the various risk categories regularly to make sure the
risk structure conforms to the company’s risk capacity.
The Investment and Risk Committee of the Board of
Directors determines Swiss Life’s risk appetite within the
preset risk capacity parameters, and this forms the basis
for deriving the limits for the various risk categories at the
individual Group companies. It is the responsibility of
the risk management units at the individual companies to
ensure that these limits are complied with at all times.